

1983

First National Bank Of Commerce v. Jeoffrey Meacham : Brief of Appellant

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Lester A. Perry; Attorney for Appellant

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *First National Bank of Commerce v. Meacham*, No. 19287 (1983).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF POINTS	viii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT:	
I. DEFENDANT'S INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT AUTOMOBILE IS SUPERIOR TO PLAINTIFF'S INTEREST.	7
A. PLAINTIFF'S SECURITY INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT AUTOMOBILE WAS UNPERFECTED AT THE TIME OF DEFENDANT'S PURCHASE.	8
B. UNDER LOUISIANA LAW, DEFENDANT'S INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT AUTOMOBILE IS SUPERIOR TO PLAINTIFF'S UNPERFECTED SECURITY INTEREST.	16
1. <u>Louisiana choice of law rules direct the application of Texas law which holds Defendant's interest superior to that of Plaintiff's interest.</u>	17
2. <u>Louisiana case law protects Defendant's interest in the subject automobile as a bona fide purchaser for value.</u>	21
C. AS A MATTER OF POLICY, THE FACTS OF THIS CASE SUPPORT THE APPLICATION OF UTAH LAW WITH RESPECT TO THE ISSUE OF PRIORITY.	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT DEFENDANT CONVERTED THE SUBJECT AUTOMOBILE.	29
A. DEFENDANT DID NOT EXERCISE UNAUTHORIZED ACTS OF POSSESSION OVER THE SUBJECT AUTOMOBILE.	30
B. PLAINTIFF DID NOT HAVE AN IMMEDIATE RIGHT TO POSSESSION OF THE SUBJECT AUTOMOBILE.	34

	<u>Page</u>
1. <u>Louisiana law controls the determination of the immediate right to possession as between the parties to the security agreement.</u>	34
2. <u>Louisiana law does not give a secured creditor an immediate right to possession of the collateral upon default by the debtor.</u>	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allred v. Hinkley</u> , 8 Utah 2d 73, 328 P.2d 726 (1958)	29,30,33
<u>American Budget Plan, Inc. v. Small</u> , 229 So.2d 190 (La.Ct.App. 4th Cir. 1969).	39
<u>American Leather Co. v. Standard Gig Saddle Co.</u> , 9 Utah 87, 33 P. 246 (1893)	36
<u>American Security Bank v. Delville</u> , 368 So.2d 167 (La.Ct.App. 3d Cir. 1979)	39
<u>Ballard v. McBryde</u> , 275 So.2d 464 (La. Ct. App. 2d Cir. 1973)	21,23,26
<u>Blyth and Fargo v. Huntz</u> , 24 Utah 62, 66 P. 611 (1901)	36
<u>Cameron Brown South, Inc., v. East Glen Oaks, Inc.</u> , 341 So.2d 450 (La. Ct. App. 1st Cir 1976)	38
<u>Chemical Bank v. Miller Yacht Sales</u> , 173 N.J. Super.90, 413 A.2d 619, 623 (1980)	32
<u>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Stout</u> , 404 So.2d 304 (La. Ct. App. 3d Cir. 1981)	38
<u>Clayton v. Crossroads Equipment Co.</u> , 655 P.2d 1125, 1131 (Utah 1982)	28
<u>Commercial National Bank of Shreveport v. McWilliams</u> , 270 Ark. 606 S.W.2d 363 (1980)	24
<u>Crofoot v. Thatcher</u> , 19 Utah 212, 57P. 171 (1899)	36
<u>Durham v. Margetts</u> , 571 P.2d 1332 (Utah 1977)	19
<u>Figuro v. Figuro</u> , 303 So.2d 801 (La. Ct. App. 3d Cir. 1974)	18,19
<u>First National Bank of Bay Shore v. Stamper</u> , 93 N.J. Super. 150, 225 A.2d 162 (1966)	31,32
<u>First National Bank of Highland v. Merchant's Mutual Insurance Company</u> , 89 Misc. 2d 771, 392 N.Y.S. 2d 336 (1977) <u>aff'd</u> 65 A.D.2d 59, 410 N.Y.S.2d 679 (1978)	32,34

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Fischer v. Bullington</u> , 223 La. 368, 65 So.2d 880 (1953)	18,19
<u>Flatte v. Nichols</u> , 233 La. 171, 96 So.2d 447 (1957)	25
<u>Frisco Joes, Inc. v. Peay</u> , 558 P.2d 1327 (Utah 1977)	29
<u>General Motors Acceptance Corporation v. Anzelino</u> , 220 La. 1019, 64 So.2d 417 (1953)	38
<u>Hall v. Warren</u> , 632 P.2d 848 (Utah 1981)	11,16, 24,29
<u>Hood Motor Co., Inc. v. Lawrence</u> , 320 So.2d 111 (La. 1975)	39
<u>In re Poteet</u> , 5 Bankr. 631 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1980)	13,14,15
<u>Johnson v. Flowers</u> , 119 Utah 425, 228 P.2d 406 (1951)	29,39
<u>Kaplan v. Associates Discount Corp.</u> , 253 La. 137, 217 So.2d 177 (1968)	21
<u>Kulik v. Albers, Incorporated</u> , 91 Nev. 134, 532 P.2d 603 (1975)	20
<u>Larsen v. Knight</u> , 120 Utah 261, 233 P.2d 365 (1951)	29
<u>Levine v. Pascal</u> , 94 Ill. App. 2d 43, 236 N.E.2d 425 (1968)	29
<u>McKenzie v. Oliver</u> , 571 S.W.2d 102 (Ky. Ct. App. 1978)	21,28
<u>Morris v. Sykes</u> , 624 P.2d 681 (Utah 1981)	36
<u>Murdock v. Blake</u> , 26 Utah 2d 22, 484 P.2d 164 (1971)	29,30,31, 33,34,35, 39
<u>Myer v. U.S.</u> , 647 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1981)	38
<u>Myrtle Grove Packing Co. v. Mones</u> , 226 La. 287, 76 So.2d 305 (1955)	39
<u>Platte Valley Bank of North Bend v. Krael</u> , 185 Neb. 168, 174 N.W.2d 72 (1970)	31
<u>Scott Truck and Tractor Company v. Daniels</u> , 401 So.2d 590 (La. Ct. App. 3d Cir. 1981)	18,19
<u>Tarver v. Tarver</u> , 242 So.2d 374 (La. Ct. App. 2d Cir. 1970)	25,26

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Pheriac v. McKeever</u> , 405 So.2d 354 (La. Ct. App. 2d Cir. 1981)	21,22
<u>Quinncock v. Cook</u> , 604 P.2d 934 (Utah 1979)	11,16,24
<u>Victory National Bank of Nowata v. Stewart</u> , 6 Kan. App. 847, 636 P.2d 788 (1981)	20,28
<u>Walker Bank & Trust Co. v. Walker</u> , 631 P.2d 860 (Utah 1981)	36
<u>Walker v. Security Loan Inv. Co.</u> , 259 S.W.2d 599 (Tex. Civ. App. 1953)	32
<u>William Iselin & Co. v. Burgess & Leigh, Ltd.</u> , 52 Misc. 2d 821, 276 N.Y.S. 2d 659 (1967)	31

STATUTES

La. Civ. Code Ann.:	
Article 10 (West Supp. 1982)	17
Article 2234 (West 1952)	10
Article 2242 (West 1952)	10
La. Civ. Code Ann.:	
Articles 2631, 2634, 2635, 2638, 2638 (West 1960)	38
La Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§9:5363 (West Supp. 1982)	37,38
§9:5366 (West 1950)	8,37
§§32:704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 710 (West 1963, West Supp. 1982)	8-13,15 16,23,38
N.J. State Ann.:	
§12A:9-102(2)(b) (West Supp. 1983)	31
§12A:9-103(3) (West 1962)	31
Tenn. Code Ann.:	
§§47-9-101 <u>et seq</u> (Repl. vol. 1979)	13
§§55-3-125, 126 (Repl. vol. 1980)	13
Tex. Bus. and Com. Code Ann.:	
§9.102(a)(1) (Vernon 1968)	20
§1.201(9), (19), (25), (44) (Vernon 1968)	20
§9.301(a)(3) (Vernon Supp. 1983)	19
Uniform Commercial Code:	
Official Com. 2, 1U.L.A.35 (1976)	35

	<u>Page</u>
Utah Uniform Commercial Code, §§70-A-1-101 <u>et seq</u> (Repl. Vol. 1980):	
§1-102	28
§1-105	7, 17
§9-102(2)	7, 35
§9-103(2)	7, 17
§9-301(1)(b), (1)(c), (3)	28, 3
§9-302	12
§9-311	33
§9-312(5)(a)	31
§9-402(9)	13
§9-403	13
§9-503	30, 31
	37

Secondary Authorities

Annotations:	
63 A.L.R. 3d 341 (1975)	28
42 A.L.R. 3d 1168 (1972)	18
Comment, <u>Executory and Special Proceedings:</u>	39
<u>Executory Process, Attachment and Sequestration,</u>	
22 Loy. L. Rev. 190 (1975-76)	
Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> , ch. 3, §15 (4th ed. 1971)	29
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971):	
§6	7, 26, 27
§251	36
§254	36
